

radius of the drone show near Oregon, OH in location 41°41'15.9" N, 83°22'14.7" W. Vessels and persons will not be allowed to enter the zone during this time, unless authorized by the Captain of the Port.

IV. Regulatory Analyses

We developed this rule after considering numerous statutes and Executive orders related to rulemaking. Below we summarize our analyses based on a number of these statutes and Executive orders.

A. Impact on Small Entities

The regulatory flexibility analysis provisions of the Regulatory Flexibility Act of 1980, 5 U.S.C. 601–612, do not apply to rules that are not subject to notice and comment. Because the Coast Guard has, for good cause, waived the notice and comment requirement that would otherwise apply to this rulemaking, the Regulatory Flexibility Act's flexibility analysis provisions do not apply here.

Under section 213(a) of the Small Business Regulatory Enforcement Fairness Act of 1996 (Pub. L. 104–121), if this rule will affect your small business, organization, or governmental jurisdiction and you have questions, contact the person listed in the **FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT** section.

Small businesses may send comments to the Small Business and Agriculture Regulatory Enforcement Ombudsman and the Regional Small Business Regulatory Fairness Boards by calling 1–888–REG–FAIR (1–888–734–3247). The Coast Guard will not retaliate against small entities that question or complain about this rule or any policy or action of the Coast Guard.

B. Collection of Information

This rule will not call for a new collection of information under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501–3520).

C. Federalism and Indian Tribal Governments

We have analyzed this rule under Executive Order 13132, Federalism, and have determined that it is consistent with the fundamental federalism principles and preemption requirements described in that Order.

Also, this rule does not have tribal implications under Executive Order 13175, Consultation and Coordination with Indian Tribal Governments, because it does not have a substantial direct effect on one or more Indian tribes, on the relationship between the Federal Government and Indian tribes, or on the distribution of power and

responsibilities between the Federal Government and Indian tribes.

D. Unfunded Mandates Reform Act

As required by The Unfunded Mandates Reform Act of 1995 (2 U.S.C. 1531–1538), the Coast Guard certifies that this rule will not result in an annual expenditure of \$100,000,000 or more (adjusted for inflation) by a State, local, or tribal government, in the aggregate, or by the private sector.

E. Environment

We have analyzed this rule under Department of Homeland Security Directive 023–01, Rev. 1, associated implementing instructions, and Environmental Planning COMDTINST 5090.1 (series), which guide the Coast Guard in complying with the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (42 U.S.C. 4321 *et seq.*), and have determined that this action is one of a category of actions that do not individually or cumulatively have a significant effect on the human environment.

This rule is a safety zone. It is categorically excluded from further review under paragraph L60(a) of Appendix A, Table 1 of DHS Instruction Manual 023–01–001–01, Rev. 1. A Record of Environmental Consideration supporting this determination is available in the docket.

List of Subjects in 33 CFR Part 165

Harbors, Marine safety, Navigation (water), Reporting and recordkeeping requirements, Security measures, Waterways.

For the reasons discussed in the preamble, the Coast Guard amends 33 CFR part 165 as follows:

PART 165—REGULATED NAVIGATION AREAS AND LIMITED ACCESS AREAS

■ 1. The authority citation for part 165 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 46 U.S.C. 70034, 70051, 70124; 33 CFR 1.05–1, 6.04–1, 6.04–6, and 160.5; DHS Delegation No. 00170.1, Revision No. 01.4.

■ 2. Add § 165.T09–1160 to read as follows:

§ 165.T09–1160 Safety Zone; Lake Erie, Oregon, OH.

(a) *Location.* The following area is a safety zone: All navigable waters in Lake Erie within a 300-yard radius of the drone light show near Oregon, OH in location 41°41'15.9" N, 83°22'14.7" W. These coordinates are based on the North American Datum 83 (NAD 83).

(b) *Definitions.* As used in this section, *designated representative*

means a Coast Guard Patrol Commander, including a Coast Guard coxswain, petty officer, or other officer operating a Coast Guard vessel and a Federal, State, and local officer designated by or assisting the Captain of the Port Detroit (COTP) in the enforcement of the safety zone.

(c) *Regulations.* (1) Under the general safety zone regulations in subpart C of this part, you may not enter the safety zone described in paragraph (a) of this section unless authorized by the COTP or the COTP's designated representative.

(2) To seek permission to enter, contact the COTP or the COTP's representative on VHF–FM channel 16. Those in the safety zone must comply with all lawful orders or directions given to them by the COTP or the COTP's designated representative.

(d) *Enforcement period.* This section will be enforced from 9 p.m. to 9:45 p.m. on September 12, 2026.

Brett F. McCall,

Commander, U.S. Coast Guard, Acting Captain of the Port Sector Detroit.

[FR Doc. 2026–18734 Filed 9–11–26; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 9110–04–P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

40 CFR Part 52

[EPA–R09–OAR–2026–3400; FRL–13355–02–R9]

Approval and Promulgation of Implementation Plans; California; San Joaquin Valley, Revisions to Motor Vehicle Emissions Budgets for Ozone

AGENCY: Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).

ACTION: Final rule.

SUMMARY: The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA or “Agency”) is taking final action to approve a revision to the State of California's state implementation plan (SIP) for the San Joaquin Valley (SJV) area. The revision includes an update to the SJV area's motor vehicle emissions budgets (“budgets”) for nitrogen oxides (NO_x) and volatile organic compounds (VOC) for the 2008 8-hour ozone national ambient air quality standards (NAAQS or “standards”). These updated budgets for 2026, 2029, and 2031 were developed with the latest modeling method approved for California. These updated budgets apply to all subareas within the SJV. Upon the effective date of this rule, the updated budgets will supersede the existing approved SJV subarea budgets for the 2008 ozone NAAQS that were based on an earlier

emissions model. The EPA is approving the updated SJV ozone budgets in accordance with the requirements of the Clean Air Act (CAA or “Act”) and the EPA’s regulations.

DATES: This rule is effective October 14, 2026.

ADDRESSES: The EPA has established a docket for this action under Docket ID No. EPA–R09–OAR–2026–3400. All documents in the docket are listed on the <https://www.regulations.gov> website. Although listed in the index, some information is not publicly available, e.g., Confidential Business Information (CBI) or other information whose disclosure is restricted by statute. Certain other material, such as copyrighted material, is not placed on the internet and will be publicly available only in hard copy form. Publicly available docket materials are available through <https://www.regulations.gov>, or please contact the person identified in the **FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT** section for additional availability information. If you need assistance in a language other than English or if you are a person with a disability who needs a reasonable accommodation at no cost to you, please contact the person identified in the **FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT** section.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Lindsay Wickersham, Air Planning Office (ARD–2), EPA Region IX, 75 Hawthorne Street, San Francisco, CA 94105, telephone number: (415) 947–4192, or by email at wickersham.lindsay@epa.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Throughout this document, the use of “we,” “us,” or “our” is intended to refer to the EPA. We use multiple abbreviations and terms in this final rule. While this list may not be exhaustive, for ease of reading and for reference purposes, the EPA defines the following terms and acronyms here:

CAA Clean Air Act
CARB California Air Resources Board
CBI Confidential Business Information
CFR Code of Federal Regulations
DOT U.S. Department of Transportation
EMFAC Emission FACTor
EPA U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
FCOG Fresno Council of Governments
FR Federal Register
KCAG Kings County Association of Governments
KCOG Kern Council of Governments
MCAG Merced County Association of Governments
MCTC Madera County Transportation Commission
MPO Metropolitan Planning Organization
NAAQS National Ambient Air Quality Standards
NO_x Nitrogen Oxides

PM_{2.5} Particulate matter less than 2.5 µm in diameter
RFP Reasonable Further Progress
SIP State Implementation Plan
SJCOG San Joaquin Council of Governments
SJV San Joaquin Valley
StanCOG Stanislaus Council of Governments
TCAG Tulare County Association of Governments
TIP Transportation Improvement Program
VOC Volatile Organic Compounds

Table of Contents

- I. Executive Summary
 - A. What action is the EPA taking?
 - B. What is the legal authority and what are the requirements?
- II. Background and Proposed Action
- III. Public Comments
- IV. Final Action
- V. Statutory and Executive Order Reviews

I. Executive Summary

A. What action is the EPA taking?

The EPA is taking final action to approve a revision to the SJV portion of the California SIP for the 2008 8-hour ozone NAAQS. The revision includes an update to the SJV subarea budgets for NO_x and VOC for the 2008 8-hour ozone NAAQS. Upon the effective date of the EPA’s approval, the revised budgets will supersede the existing approved SJV subarea budgets for the 2008 ozone NAAQS that were based on an earlier emissions model.

B. What is the legal authority and what are the requirements?

The EPA has legal authority to approve, disapprove, or conditionally approve, in whole or in part, submissions of SIPs and SIP revisions under CAA section 110(k). The applicable requirements for this type of action include those in CAA sections 110(a)(1) and (2), CAA section 110(l), 40 CFR 51.102, and 40 CFR 93.118(e)(4).

CAA sections 110(a)(1) and (2) and 40 CFR 51.102 establish certain procedural requirements on States for adoption and submittal of SIPs and SIP revisions to the EPA to meet CAA requirements. CAA section 110(l) prohibits the EPA from approving SIP revisions that would interfere with any applicable requirements concerning attainment and reasonable further progress (RFP) or any other applicable requirement of the Act.

Generally, the EPA reviews budgets for approval in the context of the Agency’s review of a control strategy. A State may revise the motor vehicle emissions inventories and related budgets without revising its entire SIP, consistent with CAA section 110(l), if: (1) the SIP continues to meet applicable requirements when the previous motor

vehicle emissions inventories are replaced with new base year and milestone, attainment, or maintenance year inventories based on a more recent emissions model; and (2) the State can document that growth and control strategy assumptions for non-motor vehicle sources continue to be valid and any minor updates do not change the overall conclusions of the SIP.¹

At 40 CFR 93.118(e)(4), the EPA specifies certain other minimum requirements for budgets to be found adequate or approved.

II. Background and Proposed Action

On July 9, 2026, the EPA proposed,² under CAA section 110(k)(3), to approve a revision to the California SIP submitted by the California Air Resources Board (CARB) on April 30, 2026.³ The SIP submittal revises budgets applicable to control strategy plans for the SJV for the 2008 ozone standards.⁴ CARB developed the revised budgets using EMFAC2021,⁵ with off-model adjustment factors approved by the EPA in November 2025 (“November 2025 Adjustment Factors”),⁶ and travel activity projections provided by the SJV Metropolitan Planning Organizations (MPOs) consistent with the 2025 Federal Transportation Improvement Program (TIP).⁷ As such, the revised

¹ See examples of EPA rules involving replacement of budgets in response to an emissions model update, e.g., Allentown-Bethlehem-Easton (79 FR 28435, May 16, 2014) and Beaumont/Port Arthur (78 FR 7672, Feb. 4, 2013).

² 91 FR 42399 (July 9, 2026).

³ “2026 Updates to Motor Vehicle Emissions Budgets for the San Joaquin Valley 75 parts per billion Ozone State Implementation Plan (Feb. 13, 2026) (“2026 Valley Ozone Budget Update”).

⁴ The SJV nonattainment area includes all of seven counties, including Fresno, Kings, Madera, Merced, San Joaquin, Stanislaus, and Tulare counties, and the western half of Kern County. See the NAAQS-specific tables in 40 CFR 81.305.

⁵ The EMFAC model (short for Emission FACTor) is a computer model developed by CARB. EMFAC is used to calculate current and future on-road inventories. The EPA approved EMFAC2021 for use in SIP revisions and transportation conformity determinations in California in November 2022 (see 87 FR 68483).

⁶ Letter dated November 21, 2025, titled “EPA Region 9 letter approving EMFAC2021 Adjustment Factors that remove the emissions benefits of the Advanced Clean Trucks, Heavy-Duty Omnibus, and other regulations,” from Anita Lee, Acting Director, Air and Radiation Division, EPA Region IX, to Edie Chang, Deputy Executive Officer, CARB. A copy of this letter can be found on the EPA’s Policy and Technical Guidance for State and Local Transportation site, <https://www.epa.gov/state-and-local-transportation/policy-and-technical-guidance-state-and-local-transportation>.

⁷ More information on each of the SJV MPO’s 2025 Federal TIP can be found on their respective websites. See websites for the Fresno Council of Governments (FCOG), Kern Council of Governments (KCOG), Kings County Association of Governments (KCAG), Madera County Transportation Commission (MCTC), Merced

budgets reflect the most recent planning forecasts and are based on the most recent emission factor data and approved calculation methods.

The EPA previously approved budgets for the 2008 ozone standards for the SJV nonattainment area. The ozone precursor budgets were included as part of the EPA's approval of three SIP revisions submitted by CARB to address the nonattainment planning requirements for the SJV for the 2008 ozone NAAQS, including the RFP and attainment demonstrations. These SIP revisions include the "San Joaquin Valley 2016 Plan for the 2008 8-Hour Ozone Standard" ("2016 Ozone Plan") and the portions of the "Revised Proposed 2016 State Strategy for the State Implementation Plan" ("2016

State SIP Strategy") and "2018 Updates to the California State Implementation Plan" ("2018 SIP Update") that pertain to the SJV for the 2008 ozone NAAQS.⁸ Collectively, we refer to the approved SIP revisions for SJV for the 2008 ozone NAAQS as the "2016 SJV Ozone SIP." The previously approved ozone budgets were developed using EMFAC2014.

In our July 9, 2026 proposed rule, we reviewed the revised budgets in the April 30, 2026 submittal, evaluated them for compliance with statutory and regulatory requirements, and concluded that they meet all applicable requirements. More specifically, we found that the 2016 SJV Ozone Plan will continue to meet applicable requirements for RFP and attainment when the existing approved,

EMFAC2014-based budgets are replaced with the revised budgets based on EMFAC2021 with the November 2025 adjustment factors, and that the changes in the growth and control strategy assumptions for non-motor vehicle sources do not change the overall conclusions of the 2016 SJV Ozone SIP.

As such, we found that approval of the revised NO_x and VOC budgets from the 2026 Valley Ozone Budget Update for 2026, 2029, and 2031 as shown in Table 1 would not interfere with attainment or RFP or any other requirement of the Act and would thereby comply with CAA section 110(l). We proposed to approve the revised budgets on that basis.

TABLE 1—SAN JOAQUIN VALLEY REVISED BUDGETS DEVELOPED USING EMFAC2021 WITH NOVEMBER 2025 ADJUSTMENT FACTORS^a

County subarea	2008 8-hour ozone standards					
	NO _x (tons per average summer day)			VOC (tons per average summer day)		
	2026	2029	2031	2026	2029	2031
Fresno	8.4	7.8	7.6	4.4	3.9	3.6
Kern (SJV)	10.6	10.3	10.3	3.7	3.3	3.1
Kings	2.1	2.1	2.1	0.8	0.7	0.7
Madera	1.9	1.7	1.6	0.9	0.8	0.8
Merced	4.6	4.3	4.3	1.5	1.3	1.2
San Joaquin	6.0	5.5	5.2	3.5	3.1	2.8
Stanislaus	3.9	3.5	3.3	2.4	2.1	1.9
Tulare	3.6	3.2	3.1	2.2	1.9	1.7

^a The county-specific budgets are set forth in Table III-1 of the 2026 Valley Ozone Budget Update. CARB rounded up each of the subarea budgets calculated using EMFAC2021 with the off-model adjustment factors approved by the EPA in November 2025 to the nearest tenth of a ton.

In our proposed rule, the EPA also proposed to limit the duration of the approval of the budgets in the 2026 Valley Ozone Budget Update. We did so in light of CARB's request to limit the duration of the revised budgets and CARB's explanation for why the budgets in the 2026 Valley Ozone Budget Update may become outdated and should be replaced upon an EPA adequacy finding for further revised budgets. In short, CARB has requested that we limit the duration of the approval of the budgets because CARB expects the next version of EMFAC to estimate higher emissions for certain onroad motor vehicle categories and for certain areas of the State, necessitating updates to the budgets once the next version of EMFAC is submitted to and approved by the EPA.

If the EPA approves the future EMFAC model version, CARB explains

that the budgets from the 2026 Valley Ozone Budget Update, for which we are finalizing approval in this action, may become outdated and will need to be revised. In addition, CARB states that, without the ability to replace the budgets using the budget adequacy process, the benefits of using the updated data may not be realized for a year or more after the updated SIP (with the future budgets) is submitted, due to the length of the SIP approval process.

Please see our July 9, 2026 proposed rule for more information concerning the background for this action and for a more detailed discussion of the rationale for approval of the revised budgets.

III. Public Comments

Our July 9, 2026 proposed rule provided a 30-day public comment period, which closed on August 10,

2026. During this period, we received comments from five commenters. Two of the commenters refer to air pollution generally, but their comments are not germane to the proposed action. The three other commenters generally support the proposed action, but express certain potential objections, make certain recommendations or request clarification of certain statements in the proposed rule.⁹ In the following paragraphs, we present the comments verbatim and provide our responses. The comment submissions are included in the docket for this action.

Comment 1. "It is important to note that the revised VOC budgets slightly increase in Stanislaus County across the three covered years, as well as in Tulare County during '26 and '29. The updated non-road emissions are also greater than prior estimates. Although reductions

County Association of Governments (MCAG), San Joaquin Council of Governments (SJCOG), Stanislaus Council of Governments (StanCOG), and the Tulare County Association of Governments (TCAG).

⁸ We approved portions of the 2016 Ozone Plan and 2016 State SIP Strategy as meeting certain requirements, including the attainment demonstration, at 84 FR 3302 (Feb. 12, 2019). We approved portions of the 2016 Ozone Plan and the 2018 SIP Update as meeting certain other requirements, including the RFP demonstration at

84 FR 11198 (Mar. 25, 2019), as corrected at 84 FR 19680 (May 3, 2019). We approved the budgets contained in the 2018 SIP Update as part of our approval published at 84 FR 11198 (Mar. 25, 2019).

⁹ One of these commenters submitted their germane, supportive comment in duplicate.

elsewhere in the proposal offset these increases, considering regional totals alone may conceal more local yet nevertheless important changes.”

Response 1. VOCs are precursors to formation of ambient ozone and particulate matter less than 2.5 µm in diameter (PM_{2.5}), but the associated impact on ambient concentrations occurs well downwind of the source of VOCs, rather than in the locality of the source, and impact depends upon the amount of sunlight present and atmospheric mixing as well as other meteorological and topographic factors. In addition, motor vehicle emissions are distributed throughout the road network of a given county, as well as the nonattainment area. For these reasons, we expect that the slight increases in VOCs in certain counties relative to the budgets that were previously approved would not have an adverse local effect.

Comment 2. “Additionally, it is my stance that prior to approving future replacements via an adequacy finding, the EPA should public comparisons at both the county and regional level, as well as explain any material increases. The agency should also confirm that any new budgets remain consistent with reasonable progress and attainment requirements.”

Response 2. The EPA’s process for determining adequacy of a budget consists of three steps: (1) Providing public notification of a SIP submission, (2) providing the public the opportunity to comment on the budget during a public comment period, and, (3) making a finding of adequacy or inadequacy.¹⁰

We would expect the SIP revision containing the future budget replacements to compare the approved budgets with the submitted budgets, both on a county-level basis as well as a regional basis, similar to the types of comparisons CARB has provided in the 2026 Valley Ozone Budget Update.¹¹

For the EPA to find budgets adequate, the budgets must meet, at a minimum, the EPA’s adequacy criteria (40 CFR 93.118(e)(4)). To meet these requirements, the budgets must be consistent with the attainment and RFP requirements and reflect all of the motor vehicle control measures contained in the attainment and RFP demonstrations.¹²

As such, an EPA finding of adequacy for any replacement budgets relies upon both analysis of public comments on the submitted budgets and on the information included by CARB in

support of the submitted budgets and is based on EPA’s determination that the submitted budgets are consistent with the RFP and attainment demonstration requirements for the 2008 ozone NAAQS in the San Joaquin Valley.

Comment 3. “The updated model generally lowers the total NO_x and VOC emissions budgets, which seems like a step in the right direction. However, some individual counties may still see small increases in certain categories. I think the EPA should clearly explain why those increases happen so residents can understand whether they come from changes in traffic, updated data, or the model itself.”

Response 3. In 2021, California released a new version of its motor vehicle emissions model, EMFAC2021. CARB notes that, due to updated data and methodologies, EMFAC2021 estimates higher overall emissions from the on-road vehicle population in many areas of the State compared to prior versions of the model.¹³ With respect to the SJV, motor vehicle projections made using EMFAC2021 are higher in certain counties for VOC as compared with the corresponding estimates made using EMFAC2014 but lower for all the counties for NO_x.

IV. Final Action

For the reasons discussed in the July 9, 2026 proposed rule and summarized in this final rule, the EPA is approving the 2026 Valley Ozone Budget Update submitted by CARB on April 30, 2026, and all the revised subarea motor vehicle emissions budgets contained therein for the SJV area for the 2008 ozone NAAQS as a revision to the California SIP. More specifically, the EPA is approving, under CAA section 110(k)(3), the 2026 Valley Ozone Budget Update and the revised VOC and NO_x budgets shown in Table 1 of this final rule for 2026, 2029, and 2031 for the 2008 ozone standards.

With our final approval, we are also limiting the duration of the approval of the budgets to last only until the effective date of an adequacy finding by the EPA for any subsequently submitted budgets for the same CAA purpose and years. We are doing so at CARB’s request consistent with 40 CFR 93.118(e)(1).

Lastly, on the effective date of this action, the previously approved budgets for the 2008 ozone standard will no longer be applicable for transportation conformity purposes, and the SJV MPOs and the U.S. Department of Transportation (DOT) must use the

revised budgets for future transportation conformity determinations.

V. Statutory and Executive Order Reviews

Under the CAA, the Administrator is required to approve a SIP submission that complies with the provisions of the Act and applicable Federal regulations. 42 U.S.C. 7410(k); 40 CFR 52.02(a). Thus, in reviewing SIP submissions, the EPA’s role is to approve State choices, provided that they meet the criteria of the CAA. Accordingly, this action merely approves a State plan as meeting Federal requirements and does not impose additional requirements beyond those imposed by State law. For that reason, this action:

- Is not a significant regulatory action subject to review by the Office of Management and Budget under Executive Order 12866 (58 FR 51735, October 4, 1993);
- Is not an Executive Order 14192 (90 FR 9065, February 6, 2025) regulatory action because this action is not significant under Executive Order 12866;
- Does not impose an information collection burden under the provisions of the Paperwork Reduction Act (44 U.S.C. 3501 *et seq.*);
- Is certified as not having a significant economic impact on a substantial number of small entities under the Regulatory Flexibility Act (5 U.S.C. 601 *et seq.*);
- Does not contain any unfunded mandate or significantly or uniquely affect small governments, as described in the Unfunded Mandates Reform Act of 1995 (Pub. L. 104–4);
- Does not have federalism implications as specified in Executive Order 13132 (64 FR 43255, August 10, 1999);
- Is not subject to Executive Order 13045 (62 FR 19885, April 23, 1997) because it proposes to approve a State program;
- Is not a significant regulatory action subject to Executive Order 13211 (66 FR 28355, May 22, 2001); and
- Is not subject to requirements of section 12(d) of the National Technology Transfer and Advancement Act of 1995 (15 U.S.C. 272 note) because application of those requirements would be inconsistent with the CAA.

In addition, the SIP is not approved to apply on any Indian reservation land or in any other area where the EPA or an Indian Tribe has demonstrated that a Tribe has jurisdiction. In those areas of Indian country, the rule does not have Tribal implications and will not impose substantial direct costs on Tribal governments or preempt Tribal law as

¹⁰ 40 CFR 93.118(f)(2).

¹¹ 2026 Valley Ozone Budget Update, Tables III–2 and III–3.

¹² 40 CFR 93.118(e)(4)(iii), (iv) and (v).

¹³ 2026 Valley Ozone Budget Update, page 5.

specified by Executive Order 13175 (65 FR 67249, November 9, 2000).

This action is subject to the Congressional Review Act, and the EPA will submit a rule report to each House of the Congress and to the Comptroller General of the United States. This action is not a “major rule” as defined by 5 U.S.C. 804(2).

Under section 307(b)(1) of the CAA, petitions for judicial review of this action must be filed in the United States Court of Appeals for the appropriate circuit by November 13, 2026. Filing a petition for reconsideration by the Administrator of this final rule does not affect the finality of this action for the purposes of judicial review, nor does it extend the time within which a petition for judicial review may be filed, and it shall not postpone the effectiveness of such rule or action. This action may not be challenged later in proceedings to enforce its requirements. (*See* section 307(b)(2).)

List of Subjects in 40 CFR Part 52

Environmental protection, Air pollution control, Incorporation by reference, Intergovernmental relations, Nitrogen oxides, Ozone, Reporting and recordkeeping requirements, Volatile organic compounds.

Authority: 42 U.S.C. 7401 *et seq.*

Dated: September 2, 2026.

Michael Martucci,

Acting Regional Administrator, Region IX.

For the reasons stated in the preamble, the EPA amends 40 CFR part 52 as follows:

PART 52—APPROVAL AND PROMULGATION OF IMPLEMENTATION PLANS

- 1. The authority citation for part 52 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 42 U.S.C. 7401 *et seq.*

Subpart F—California

- 2. In § 52.220a, in paragraph (e), amend table 8 by adding an entry for

“2026 Updates to Motor Vehicle Emissions Budgets for the San Joaquin Valley 75 parts per billion Ozone State Implementation Plan (February 13, 2026)” after the entry for “SJVUAPCD’s commitments to adopt, submit, and implement substitute rules that will achieve equivalent reductions in emissions of direct PM_{2.5} or PM_{2.5} precursors in the same adoption and implementation timeframes or in the timeframes needed to meet CAA milestones, as stated on p. 4 of San Joaquin Valley Unified APCD Resolution 2012–12–19, dated December 20, 2012 were revised by California Air Resources Board Resolution 20–15, dated May 28, 2020, in paragraph (c)(539)(ii)(A)(2) of this section” to read as follows:

§ 52.220a Identification of plan—in part.

* * * * *

(e) * * *

Name of SIP provision	Applicable geographic area	State submittal date	EPA approval date	Explanation
2026 Updates to Motor Vehicle Emissions Budgets for the San Joaquin Valley 75 parts per billion Ozone State Implementation Plan (February 13, 2026).	San Joaquin Valley	April 30, 2026	9/14/2026, 91 FR [INSERT FEDERAL REGISTER PAGE WHERE THE DOCUMENT BEGINS].	Adopted by CARB on March 26, 2026 through Resolution 26–2. Submitted electronically on April 30, 2026 as an attachment to a letter of the same date.
* * * * *	* * * * *	* * * * *	* * * * *	* * * * *

* * * * *

- 3. Section 52.244 is amended by adding paragraph (a)(14) to read as follows:

§ 52.244 Motor vehicle emissions budgets.

(a) * * *

(14) San Joaquin Valley, for the 2008 ozone NAAQS only (years 2026, 2029 and 2031 budgets only), approved October 14, 2026.

* * * * *

[FR Doc. 2026–18748 Filed 9–11–26; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6560–50–P

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

47 CFR Part 54

[WC Docket No. 21–455, CC Docket No. 02–6; FCC 26–30; FR ID 366213]

Promoting Fair and Open Competitive Bidding in the E-Rate Program; Schools and Libraries Universal Service Support Mechanism

AGENCY: Federal Communications Commission.

ACTION: Final rule; announcement of effective date.

SUMMARY: In this document, the Federal Communications Commission (Commission) announces that the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) has approved until November 30, 2027 an information collection associated with the rules for the Universal Service Schools and Libraries program

contained in the Commission’s *Promoting Fair and Open Competitive Bidding in the E-Rate Program; Schools and Libraries Universal Service Support Mechanism Report and Order* (Report and Order), WC Docket No. 21–455, CC Docket No. 02–6; FCC 26–30. This document is consistent with the *Report and Order*, which stated that the Commission would publish a document in the **Federal Register** announcing the effective date of the new information collection requirements.

DATES: The amendatory instructions 4 and 5, published at 91 FR 29051, on May 19, 2026 are effective September 14, 2026.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Jennifer Mensah, Wireline Competition Bureau at (202) 418–1387 or TTY (202) 418–0484 or via email: Jennifer.Mensah@fcc.gov. For additional information concerning the Paperwork Reduction Act information collection